

Price List

Appendix to the Terms & Conditions of the Austrian National Library Applicable from 1 July 2008

Contents:

- (A) Reproductions of originals
- (B) Charges for the use of materials held by the Austrian National Library for purposes of publication
- (C) Scientific information services
- (D) Deposits for local loans
- (E) Inter-library loan charges
- (F) Charges for admission tickets (library card)
- (G) Admission fees for the State Hall, the Globe Museum, the Esperanto Museum, and the Papyrus Museum

§ 1 General Regulations

This Price List is an integral part of the Austrian National Library's regulations.

All prices are given in euros and include VAT at the prevailing rate of 10%.

For all reproduction services, with the exception of reproductions of microforms, a handling fee of € 1.00 per item will be charged.

When ordering images from the Austrian National Library's Picture Archive in writing or by e-mail, a general processing fee of € 40.00 per hour or part of an hour may, if necessary, be charged.

For the despatch of reproductions and Austrian National Library publications, postal charges (depending on weight) and registered mail charges according to the mail rates will be invoiced.

Where payment is made by bank-transfer, without charges to the Austrian National Library, \in 7.27 can be deducted from European countries, and from overseas countries, \in 10.90.

(A) Reproductions of originals

§ 2 Reproductions made from originals in the Austrian National Library may be employed exclusively for personal (private) use (under §42 Copyright Act). Additional fees must be paid for any usage over and above this, such as publications, exhibitions, etc. (see Section (B)).

§ 3 The following prices apply to the production of photocopies.

For copies made by the user

Coin-operated	l copier		Copy card copier	
A4	1 copy	0.10	40 copies	3.00
	7 copies	0.50	70 copies	5.00
	14 copies	1.00	150 copies	10.00
	28 copies	2.00	_	
A3	1 copy	0.20		

Photocopy Centres

Copy prices		
Copies (black-and-white)	A4	0.30
	A3	0.60
Book scanner	A4	0.50
	A3	0.70
Large format copies (Original size up to DIN	A2 format)	1.00

Reader-printer copies (= paper copies from microforms)

Copy prices		
For self-service copying	A4	0.40
	A3	0.80
For staff-operated copying	A4	0.50
	A3	1.00

§ 4 The following prices apply to the production of microfilms:

Microfilm negatives

Frame price		
1 frame		0.40
Microfilm duplicate	Up to 50 frames	15.00
	Each additional frame	0.30
	Roll price (entire roll of	72.70
	film for a call number)	
Enlargements on photographic paper	A4	1.50
	A3	2.20

§ 5 The following prices apply to the production of photographs:

Photographs

Black-and-white photographs	
Small photograph (24 x 36 mm)	2.20
Negative (photographed from the positive)	7.30

Please refer to the Austrian National Library's Picture Archive for larger negatives suitable for reproduction and original pictures larger than 40 x 60 cm. These negatives remain in the Picture Archive, and the user then receives the desired positive.

Colour photographs	
Small photograph (24 x 36 mm)	3.60
Ektachrome Picture Archive	29.10

Colour transparencies:

Small photographs are produced only in exceptional cases and from original pictures up to a maximum format of 40 x 60 cm. It is not generally permitted to make any kind of reproductions from small photographs!

Large-format transparencies suitable for reproduction (e.g. Ektachrome) and high-resolution digital files can be made available for a fee by the Austrian National Library's Picture Archive. Information about fees and conditions can be obtained from the Picture Archive.

Photographic developing

Anal	09116	deve	loping:
1 11141			LOPILIS.

Developing for the Picture Archive is carried out under contract by the photographic laboratory FOTO LEUTNER, Kaiserstrasse 58, 1070 Vienna, tel.: (+43 1) 523 72 44, fax: (+43 1) 523 12 40, e-mail: office@fotoleutner.at. Internet: www.fotoleutner.at.

e-mail: office@fotoleutner.at, Internet: www.fotoleutner.at.			
Enlargement B&W (glossy/semi-matt)	13 x 18 cm	5.40	
(8	18 x 24 cm	8.70	
	24 x 30 cm	13.50	
	30 x 45 cm (A3)	19.30	
	40 x 50 cm	32.50	
	40 x 60 cm (A2)	35,80	
	50 x 70 cm	39.80	
	60 x 84 cm (A1)	45.50	
	70 x 100 cm	49.80	
	100 x 100 cm	57.60	
	84 x 120 cm (A0)	65.80	
B&W transparency (from B&W negative)	Small photograph, framed	8.80	
	10.2 x 12.5 cm (4 x 5 Inch)	23.30	
Photograph from positive (chart or from books)	Foto Leutner	15.00	
	Picture Archive	7.30	
Colour enlargement (enlargement direct from	13 x 18 cm	9.20	
transparency or negative)	18 x 24 cm	14.90	
	24 x 30 cm	21.20	
	30 x 45 cm (A3)	28.60	
	40 x 50 cm	43.50	
	40 x 60 cm (A2)	56.80	
	50 x 70 cm	62.50	
	60 x 84 cm (A1)	94.20	
	70 x 100 cm	98.90	
	100 x 100 cm	106.80	
	84 x 120 cm (A0)	118.80	
Intermediate negative	10 x 14 cm	10.50	
Enlargement of digital originals:			
Prints using photographic paper, glossy or	13 x 18 cm	2.00	
satin-matt. Optional: details, white image	15 x 21 cm (A5)	3.00	
border	18 x 24 cm	4.00	
	21 x 30 cm (A4)	5.00	
	25 x 38 cm	6.50	
	30 x 45 cm (A3)	22.20	
	40 x 60 cm (A2)	31.80	
	50 x 75 cm	46.60	
	60 x 84 cm (A1)	62.30	
	70 x 100 cm	71.50	
	84 x 120 cm (A0)	86.80	
	100 x 100 cm	82.80	

Lab Scans from Ektachromes,			
Glass plates			
Scans from Ektachromes (up to size 8 x 10",	10 x 15 cm (A6)	18.00	
using an Imacon Drum scanner (virtual	15 x 21 cm (A5)	25.00	
drum), or Scanmate 5000 Drum scanner, all	18 x 24 cm (A4)	43.20	
scans in RGB mode, 8 bits, TIF files,	30 x 40 cm (A3)	51.60	
uncompressed, ECI colour profile; output	40 x 65 cm (A2)	60.00	
format in brackets.	60 x 80 cm (A1)	84.00	
	80 x 120 cm (A0)	136.00	
Scans from glass plate negatives, using a	10 x 15 cm (A6)	18.00	
Heidelberg Circon flat-bed scanner, all	15 x 21 cm (A5)	25.00	
Scans in RGB mode, 8 bits, TIF files,	18 x 24 cm (A4)	43.20	
uncompressed, ECI colour profile; output	30 x 40 cm (A3)	51.60	
format in brackets.	40 x 65 cm (A2)	60.00	
	60 x 80 cm (A1)	84.00	
	80 x 120 cm (A0)	136.00	

A surcharge of 50% on top of the rates listed here will be made for express developing orders processed within 1-2 days.

Despatch

Despaten			
Despatch of photographic materials (incl. postage and packaging)			
Orders for pictures despatched by post	Orders for pictures despatched by post are only sent cash on delivery. Alternatively, orders can also		
be despatched by messenger service (e.s	g. Fedex, DHL, etc.) at the user's expense.		
Ektachrome prints can also be despatch	hed without cash on delivery.		
Standard Austrian rate	Inland	4.00	
	Cash on delivery	9.00	
Standard EU/third countries rate	Priority EU/third countries	14.50	
	Cash on delivery up to 100 grams	18.00	
	Cash on delivery up to 350 grams	21.00	
Standard overseas rate	Overseas priority	14.50	
	Up to 100 grams	10.00	
	up to 350 grams	13.00	

§ 6 Miscellaneous

Computer printouts	Black-and-white	0.20
	Colour	0.40
Diskettes		0.80
CDs		7.00
Jubilee newspapers	Ornamental folder	22.00
	Newspaper copies, up to max. A3	1.00

§ 7 Digitisations by the Dep. of Reproduction Services

The final price for the digitisation of originals is made up of a **price per scan plus the price of the output format** (printout, CD, e-mail)

Digitisation of originals with a format of up to A0 Price per scan		
For study purposes (resolution 72 dpi)		3.60
In Reproduction quality (max. resolution 800 dpi)		22.00
Output formats		
Printout (black-and-white or colour)	A4	3.00
	A3	5.00
	A2	11.00
	A1	18.00
	A0	29.00
CD burning (up to 650 MB file size)	per CD	7.00
Despatch per e-mail (up to 1.5 MB file size)	per e-mail	1.50
Choice of data formats: BMP, JPEG, Photoshop, TII	FF uncompressed, GIF etc	•
	_	
Digitisation of microform originals		

§ 8 Digitisations by the Picture Archive

Despatch by e-mail (up to 1.5 MB file size)

Price per scan

CD burning

For lab scans and preparation of digital originals, see § 5; carried out under contract by the FOTO LEUTNER photographic laboratory

Digitisation with Homrich Digital Camera of o	riginal formats up to A0	
4 exposures, 300 dpi, max. output format 260	17.80	
16 exposures, 300 dpi, max. output format 520	0 x 340 mm	24.10
Ordering Layouts / Previews from the Research	n Databanks	
(www.bildarchiv.at)		
Per preview		3.60
CD-ROM		
CD-ROM burning (up to 650 MB file size)	per CD	7.00
	-	
Despatch		
By e-mail (up to 1.5 MB file size)	per e-mail	1.50
By FTP	per order	7.00
Download from the web-shop, without	per image	5.00
utilisation charge		

(B) Charges for the use of materials held by the Austrian National Library for purposes of publication

1.00

7.00

1.50

per CD

per e-mail

- § 9 The fee charged for publications based on originals provided by the Austrian National Library depends on the nature of the original in question, as well as on the type of publication.
- § 10 In each case full reference must be made to the source of all materials from the Austrian National Library used for publications and exhibitions.
- § 11 In addition to the charges listed below, two voucher copies (one in the case of domestic publications) of each publication containing reproductions of materials from the Austrian National Library must generally be provided free of charge.

§ 12 Charges for the hiring of Ektachromes from the Austrian National Library

The Austrian National Library either hires out colour transparencies (so-called Ektachromes) or produces reproducible (high-resolution) scans for the production of colour reproductions.

The cost of producing Ektachrome duplicates from the master Ektachrome must be borne by the user. If a master Ektachrome must be made, the cost of its production must also be borne by the user (for prices and despatch costs, see section (A) § 5).

Ektachromes are loaned out for a period of three months. Renewals must be made in writing before the end of the loan period. Loans will be renewed provided there are no reservations for the Ektachromes.

Charges are made up of a hire charge for the Ektachromes or a processing fee for scans (see Section (A) § 8) plus a publication fee.

Hire charge for Ektachromes (duplicates)	
Hire charge for three months excluding despatch costs	72.70
Extension, per month	36.30
Exceeding the loan period, per week	14.50
Replacement charge in the event of loss of or damage to the I	Ektachrome
If the Ektachrome can be replaced	145.40
If the Ektachrome cannot be replaced	726.70

§ 13 Use of objects from the Austrian National Library for facsimiles

The use of objects from the Austrian National Library for facsimile editions requires a written contract and the explicit approval of the management.

§ 14 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication in scientific publications.

(The cost of producing reproductions is not included in the prices listed below and will be charged separately; see Section (A)).

Scientific publications are

Research publications, printed theses, postdoctoral theses, printed degree dissertations, journal articles, research reports (unpublished theses and dissertations

Number of copies	
1,000	22.00
5,000	27.50
10,000	38.50
25,000	55.00
50,000	66.00
100,000	110.00
250,000	165.00
500,000	220.00
1,000,000	330.00
Surcharge for	
Title/dust jacket	plus 100%
additional language version	plus 25%
Flat charge for all languages	plus 300%
For a work being reprinted and assigned a new ISBN number, the	
initial use price must be paid.	
Reprint with unchanged ISBN number 50% discount	

§ 15 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication in books, paperback books, text books, periodicals, travel guides, illustrated volumes, exhibition catalogues

no commercial use (editorial)

Number of copies	Image size (% of	page)		
	1/4	1/2	1/1	2/1
3,000	38.50	44.00	66.00	88.00
5,000	49.50	55.00	82.50	110.00
10,000	55.00	60.50	93.50	132.00
25,000	71.50	77.00	104.50	159.50
50,000	82.50	88.00	115.50	181.50
100,000	99.00	104.50	132.00	209.00
250,000	121.00	126.50	165.00	242.00
500,000	143.00	148.50	181.50	275.00
1,000,000	165.00	170.50	198.00	308.00
Surcharge for				
Title/dust jacket				plus 200%
additional language	version			plus 25%
Flat charge for all la	inguages			plus 300%
For a work being reprinted and assigned a new ISBN number, the				
initial use price must be paid.				
Reprint with uncha	nged ISBN numb	er 50% discount		
	-			

§ 16 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication in reference works, encyclopaedia, dictionaries.

no commercial use (editorial)

Number of copies	Image size			
	1 column	2 column	multiple	2/1

		columns			
33.00	55.00	88.00	132.00		
49.50	71.50	104.50	159.50		
60.50	88.00	115.50	181.50		
71.50	99.00	132.00	209.00		
88.00	126.50	148.50	231.00		
110.00	143.00	165.00	253.00		
132.00	165.00	187.00	275.00		
			plus 200%		
			plus 25%		
Flat charge for all languages					
For a work being reprinted and assigned a new ISBN number, the					
initial use price must be paid.					
Reprint with unchanged ISBN number 50% discount					
	49.50 60.50 71.50 88.00 110.00 132.00	49.50 71.50 60.50 88.00 71.50 99.00 88.00 126.50 110.00 143.00 132.00 165.00	33.00 55.00 88.00 49.50 71.50 104.50 60.50 88.00 115.50 71.50 99.00 132.00 88.00 126.50 148.50 110.00 143.00 165.00 132.00 165.00 187.00		

§ 17 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library in illustrated magazines, members' newsletters, trade journals, staff newsletters, event catalogues, programmes, information brochures

no commercial use (editorial)

Namelan of annias	T	(- C)			
Number of copies	Image size (%	or page)			
	1/8	1/4	1/2	1/1	2/1
5.000	30,00	35,00	40,00	45,00	50,00
10,000	37.00	43.00	48.00	53.00	58.00
25,000	45.00	50.00	55.00	65.00	80.00
50,000	82.50	88.00	110.00	154.00	220.00
100,000	93.50	99.00	132.00	176.00	253.00
250,000	110.00	121.00	154.00	209.00	308.00
500,000	121.00	143.00	176.00	242.00	352.00
1,000,000	143.00	170.50	198.00	275.00	407.00
2,000,000	165.00	192.50	220.00	308.00	462.00
5,000,000	198.00	231.00	253.00	363.00	528.00
> 5,000,000	220.00	275.00	330.00	440.00	605.00
Surcharge for					
Title/dust jacket					plus 100%

§ 18 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication in daily and weekly newspapers

no commercial use (editorial)

Number of copies	Image size				
	1 column		multiple columns	Page header	
25,000		44.00	55.00		66.00
50,000	(60.50	71.50		77.00
100,000	1	71.50	82.50		88.00
250,000		88.00	99.00		110.00
500,000	9	99.00	110.00		121.00
1,000,000	1	10.00	121.00		132.00
Surcharge for					
Surcharge for each	additional millio	n			plus 10%

§ 19 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication in calendars.

no commercial use (editorial)

Number of copies	Image forma	t up to			
	A6	A5	A4	A3	> A3
2,000	110.00	132.00	159.50	187.00	220.00
5,000	143.00	165.00	192.50	203.50	242.00
10,000	165.00	187.00	214.50	220.00	275.00
25,000	192.50	214.50	242.00	253.00	319.00
50,000	220.00	231.00	264.00	275.00	341.00
100,000	242.00	253.00	286.00	308.00	385.00
Surcharge for					
Each additional 100	,000 copies	plus 15% of t	he charge for	up to 100,000	copies
Discount					
Back page		25%			

commercial use (advertising imprint/calendar (commercial))

Number of copies	Image format up to				
	A6	A5	A4	A3	> A3
2,000	220.00	264.00	319.00	374.00	440.00
5,000	286.00	330.00	385.00	407.00	484.00
10,000	330.00	374.00	429.00	440.00	550.00
25,000	385.00	429.00	484.00	506.00	638.00
50,000	440.00	462.00	528.00	550.00	682.00
100,000	484.00	506.00	572.00	616.00	770.00
each additional	66.00	77.00	88.00	110.00	132.00
100,000 copies					
Surcharge for					
Europe or English-s	peaking coun	tries			plus 100%
Worldwide use	-				plus 150%

§ 20 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication on postcards and greeting cards

Number of copies	Image format up to			
	A6		A5	
5,000		154.00		198.00
10,000	•	198.00		242.00
25,000		280.50		297.00
50,000		363.00		385.00
100,000		407.00		418.00
Each additional		55.00		55.00
100,000 copies:				
Surcharge for				·
> A5				plus 20%

§ 21 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication on the Internet.

The prices given are for an image size of 10 x 15cm and 72 dpi.

no commercial use (editorial)

Use up to			
	Intranet/Internet	Intranet/Internet (paid)	
1 week	20.00		25.00
1 month	40.00		60.00
3 months	50.00		70.00
6 months	70.00		100.00
1 year	100.00		150.00
3 years	150.00		245.00
5 years	200.00		300.00
Surcharge			
Unrestricted present	ation		plus 200 %

commercial use (PR, Web design, banners (commercial))

Length of use						
	1 week	1 month	3 months	6 months	1 year	
Text in local language	88.00	143.00	187.00	231.00	319.00	
Text in English or several	132.00	214.50	280.50	357.50	478.50	
languages						

§ 22 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for use on DVD, CD-ROM, CDI, video

Display length up to 10 seconds Longer display by special agreement **no commercial use (editorial)**

Number of copies	Distribution rights		
	German-speaking	Europe	World
	countries		
1,000	66.00	132.00	165.00
3,000	77.00	154.00	187.00
5,000	82.50	176.00	209.00
10,000	110.00	198.00	231.00
25,000	126.50	225.50	258.50
50,000	143.00	253.00	275.00
100,000	165.00	297.00	319.00
250,000	192.50	363.00	385.00
500,000	220.00	440.00	550.00
Surcharge for			
Computer backgrou	ınd photos		plus 100%
Screen saver			plus 200%

use in advertising (commercial)

Number of copies	Distribution rights		
	German-speaking	Europe	World
	countries	_	
1,000	154.00	308.00	385.00
3,000	170.50	341.00	423.50
5,000	203.50	407.00	506.00
10,000	225.50	451.00	566.50
25,000	247.50	495.00	621.50
50,000	280.50	566.50	704.00
100,000	330.00	654.50	819.50
250,000	385.00	764.50	957.00
500,000	451.00	902.00	1127.50
Surcharge for			
Computer backgrou	ınd photos		plus 100%
Screen saver			plus 100%

§ 23 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for use on television.

one-time broadcast, display length 10 seconds

no commercial use (editorial)

Charge for one broadcast and one repetition	
Regional/National	50.00
German-speaking area	110.00
Europe or English-speaking area	150.00
Worldwide	180.00
Surcharge for	
Unrestricted broadcasts within one year	plus 25%
Unrestricted broadcasts for 5 years	plus 50%
Unrestricted broadcasts for 10 years	plus 75%
Packages	-
Unrestricted broadcasts within one year,	plus 50%
plus sales of film, video, and new media	· -
Unrestricted broadcasts for 5 years, plus sales	plus 100%
of film, video, and new media	_
Unrestricted broadcasts for 10 years, plus sales	plus 150%
of film, video, and new media	•

Television (advertising)

per showing (10 sec.)		
	Commercial (1 – 15	Long-term broadcast
	broadcasts)	
Broadcast	1320.00	440.00
Surcharge for		
Commercial spots	16 to 20	plus 25%
	21 to 29	plus 35%
	30 to 69	plus 50%
	70 to 99	plus 75%
	100 or more	plus 100%
European or English-speaking country rights		plus 200%
Comprehensive world rights		plus 300%

§ 24 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication on billboards and posters

no commercial use (editorial)

Number of copies	Image format up to		
	A2	A1	A0
5,000	660.00	880.00	1210.00
10,000	770.00	1100.00	1485.00
25,000	902.00	1320.00	1705.00
50,000	1100.00	1540.00	1980.00
100,000	1265.00	1980.00	2310.00
each additional	220.00	275.00	440.00
100,000 copies			

use in advertising (commercial)

Number of copies	Page image format					
	A6	A5	A4	A3	A2	A1
100	198.00	231.00	253.00	330.00	385.00	462.00
500	220.00	253.00	308.00	385.00	462.00	539.00
1,000	253.00	308.00	385.00	462.00	539.00	660.00
2,500	308.00	385.00	462.00	539.00	660.00	792.00
5,000	385.00	462.00	539.00	660.00	792.00	935.00
10,000	473.00	550.00	605.00	770.00	935.00	1100.00
each additional	77.00	88.00	99.00	110.00	132.00	154.00
5,000 copies						

Number of copies	Sheet image	format			
	4	8	16	24	larger
100	660.00	792.00	1210.00	1595.00	2530.00
500	792.00	935.00	1430.00	1980.00	3080.00
1,000	935.00	1100.00	1705.00	2530.00	3740.00
2,500	1100.00	1320.00	1980.00	3080.00	4400.00
5,000	1320.00	1595.00	2420.00	3740.00	5170.00
10,000	1540.00	1870.00	2750.00	4180.00	6050.00
each additional	220.00	250.00	330.00	660.00	770.00
5,000 copies					

§ 25 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for advertisements in print media.

use in advertising (commercial)

	,,				
Number of copies	Image size (% of page)			
	1/8	1/4	1/2	1/1	2/1
5,000	209.00	264.00	330.00	385.00	572.00
10,000	231.00	286.00	363.00	418.00	638.00
25,000	253.00	330.00	396.00	462.00	704.00
50,000	286.00	374.00	440.00	528.00	792.00
100,000	330.00	418.00	506.00	594.00	880.00
250,000	385.00	495.00	594.00	693.00	1012.00
500,000	462.00	572.00	682.00	803.00	1210.00
1,000,000	550.00	660.00	792.00	990.00	1430.00
3,000,000	660.00	792.00	1012.00	1210.00	1760.00
5,000,000	792.00	1012.00	1210.00	1430.00	2090.00
7,000,000	902.00	1122.00	1430.00	1650.00	2310.00
10,000,000	1012.00	1320.00	1650.00	1870.00	2750.00
15,000,000	1232.00	1551.00	2013.00	2288.00	3300.00
20,000,000	1540.00	1870.00	2376.00	2706.00	3850.00
each additional	231.00	275.00	363.00	418.00	550.00
5,000,000 copies					
Surcharge for					
Use for title					plus 100%
Back cover					plus 50%
Inside cover					plus 25%
4 – 7 advertising media					plus 25%
8 – 12 advertising medi	a				plus 35%

§ 26 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for publication in brochures, annual reports, company brochures, mailings, mail-order catalogues, catalogues, fliers, handbills, etc.

use in advertising (commercial)

Number of copies	Image size				
	DIN A7	DIN A6	DIN A5	DIN A4	DIN A3
2,000	154.00	165.00	198.00	264.00	319.00
5,000	165.00	176.00	209.00	275.00	341.00
10,000	176.00	198.00	231.00	308.00	374.00
25,000	198.00	220.00	253.00	341.00	407.00
50,000	220.00	242.00	275.00	374.00	440.00
100,000	242.00	264.00	319.00	418.00	495.00
250,000	264.00	308.00	352.00	462.00	561.00
500,000	308.00	352.00	396.00	528.00	627.00
1,000,000	352.00	396.00	462.00	627.00	737.00
2,500,000	429.00	506.00	572.00	770.00	880.00
5,000,000	572.00	660.00	770.00	1056.00	1210.00
each additional	66.00	77.00	88.00	110.00	132.00
100,000 copies					
Surcharge for					
Title / Cover envelope					plus 100%
More than one language: each additional language					plus 25%
More than one language all languages					plus 100%
Europe or English-speal	king countrie	S			plus 100%
Worldwide use	-				plus 150%

§ 27 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for use on packaging, labels, shipping containers

use in advertising (commercial)

		<u> </u>				
Number of copies	Image format up to					
	DIN A8	DIN A7	DIN A6	DIN A5	DIN A4	DIN A3
5,000	220.00	275.00	330.00	396.00	484.00	572.00
20,000	275.00	330.00	396.00	484.00	572.00	693.00
50,000	330.00	396.00	484.00	572.00	693.00	825.00
100,000	396.00	484.00	572.00	693.00	825.00	990.00
500,000	484.00	572.00	693.00	825.00	990.00	1210.00
1,000,000	550.00	660.00	792.00	935.00	1122.00	1430.00
each additional	60.50	77.00	88.00	110.00	121.00	143.00
500,000 copies						
Surcharge for						
Europe or English-speaking countries					plus 100%	
Comprehensive world r	ights					plus 150%

§ 28 Charges for the use of materials (B&W and colour) from the Austrian National Library for use in exhibitions.

Image size		
	up to 30x40	larger than 30x40
National/regional	21.00	43.00
International/multinational	72.00	145.00
Touring/permanent exhibition	145.00	290.00
Surcharge for		
Commercial use		plus 50%

§ 29 Flat fees

Surcharge for missing or ambiguous reference to source	plus 50%
Utilisation without prior approval/agreement	plus 100%

§ 30 Charges for the loan of originals from the Austrian National Library for exhibitions

Hiring of originals			
A hire contract must always be concluded with the Austrian National Library when originals are hired for exhibition purposes. The costs incurred can only be calculated exactly when such a hire contract is concluded.			
Handling fee	up to 10 items	165,00	
	10 – 20 items	220,00	
	over 20 items	330,00	
Framing	per items	82,50	
		(plus cost of materials)	
Courier supervision	Daily allowance	55.00	
_	Flat rate per working day	165.00	
	Hotel and travelling expenses		
	(actual amount)		
Security copies (if required, details from loaner)			

§ 31 Exceptions and other applications:

The rate of charges given above does not apply to particularly vulnerable items or holdings with special shelf-marks. In these cases the rates charged will be decided by special agreement.

For services that are not given in the rates of charge list, rates will also be fixed by special agreement.

All enquiries must be made in writing.

(C) Charges for scientific information services

§ 32 Scientific Information

The Scientific Information Department and the Collections of the Austrian National Library are in a position to carry out research on a fee basis (literary research, material research focusing on Austria, general information).

Research charge per hour or part thereof 40.00

Reproduction costs will be charged extra.

§ 33 Information Retrieval Service

Information Retrieval Service carries out research for users in electronic databases. Some of these services are free of charge, others chargeable. Details of the rates for chargeable services may be found from the information sheet "Databases – Electronic Research".

(D) Deposits for local loan

Deposit for authorised persons	80.00
Deposit for authorised EU-citizens who are studying for a	40.00
doctorate at a university or a college	

(E) Inter-library loan charges

For natio	onal orders the following rates apply:		
Books		per volume	1.50
Copies		per order	1.50
		+ per image	0.35
For inter	rnational orders the following rates apply:		
Books		per volume	11.00
	Books in German from libraries located		
	in the German-speaking area	per volume	5.00
Copies	with up to 5 images	per order	5.00
_	with 6 or more images	per order	11.00

Depending on the individual libraries' specifications, there may be additional costs.

Charges for admission tickets (library card)

§ 34 The library may only be used with a valid admission ticket (library card).

Day ticket	1.50
Annual ticket	10.00

(G) Admission fees for the State Hall, the Globe Museum, the Esperanto Museum, and the Papyrus Museum

§ 35 The following admission prices apply to the Austrian National Library's museum facilities (State Hall, Globe Museum, Esperanto Museum and Papyrus Museum):

Admission prices applicable from 1 July 2008

	State Hall	Globe Museum	Esperanto Museum	Papyrus Museum
Adults	7.00	5.00 ¹	3.00	3.00
School children*), senior citizens, disabled persons, students up to 27 years, military and civilian service, Friends of the Österreichische Galerie Belvedere, Members of the Sigmund Freud-Gesellschaft	4.50	3.00 ²	2.50	2.50
Vienna Card, Ö1 Club Members	6.30	4.50	2.70	2.70
Family ticket 2 adults with children up to 14 years	12.50	8.00	4.50	4.50
Groups p.p. from 10 persons	4.50	3.00	2.50	2.50
Guided tours from 10 persons p.p.	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00
School groups	1.50	1.50	1.50	1.50
Exhibition tours from 10 persons p.p.	3.50			3.00
School groups	2.00			1.50
Children's events in the "children's corner"				3.00

¹Admission and museum guide ²Reduced admission and 10,00

museum guide 8,00

³ Admission is free for accompanied children under 10 years of age. For pupils in a school group ticket price as well as fee for guided tour will be charged.

	Special Tickets
Combi-Ticket Globe Museum + Esperanto Museum 1 day	6.00 adults 4.50 reduced
Universal ticket State Hall+ Globe Museum + Esperanto Museum + Papyrus Museum 7 days	12.00 adults 9.50 reduced
Universal family ticket State Hall+ Globe Museum + Esperanto Museum + Papyrus Museum 7 days	22.00 2 adults with children up to 14 years
Annual ticket State Hall+ Globe Museum + Esperanto Museum + Papyrus Museum	31.00

Free admission to all museum areas for ICOM members and holders of the "Hunger auf Kunst und Kultur" culture pass.